The following table presents wealth management AUA balances:
(Dollars in thousands) 2025 2024
Assets under administration at the end of period $7,777,250  $7,077,802

In the third quarter of 2025, the Bank's registered investment adviser subsidiary purchased client advisory contracts from Lighthouse in an asset acquisition. The transaction closed on July 31, 2025,
resulting in the acquisition of AUA totaling $195.4 million. See Note 8 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for additional disclosure.

Wealth management revenues for 2025 increased by $2.2 million, or 6%, from 2024, largely reflecting an increase in asset-based revenues. The increase in asset-based revenues correlated with the
change in average AUA balances. The average balance of AUA increased by 7% over 2024, primarily reflecting net investment appreciation of AUA.

Mortgage banking revenues are dependent on mortgage origination volume and are sensitive to interest rates and the condition of housing markets. In 2025, loan origination activities increased in
response to decreases in market interest rates. The composition of mortgage banking revenues and the volume of loans sold to the secondary market are shown in the following table:

(Dollars in thousands) Change
Years Ended December 31, 2025 2024 $ %
Mortgage banking revenues:
Realized gains on loan sales, net (1) $9,909  $8,776  $1,133  13%
Changes in fair value, net (2) 72  (1) 73  7,300
Loan servicing fee income, net (3) 2,108  2,206  (98) (4)
Total mortgage banking revenues $12,089  $10,981  $1,108  10%

Loans sold to the secondary market (4) $476,729  $416,141  $60,588  15%

(1) Includes gains on loan sales, commission income on loans originated for others, servicing right gains, and gains (losses) on forward loan commitments.
(2) Represents fair value changes on mortgage loans held for sale and forward loan commitments.
(3) Represents loan servicing fee income, net of servicing right amortization and valuation adjustments.
(4) Includes brokered loans (loans originated for others).

Mortgage banking revenues increased by $1.1 million, or 10%, in 2025. The increase in mortgage banking revenues largely reflected an increase in sales volume.

Loan related derivative income from interest rate swap contracts with commercial borrowers increased by $1.7 million in 2025, reflecting higher transaction volume.